
 
 

 

 

Garden Reach Shipbuilders & Engineers Limited 
A Government Of India Undertaking Under the Ministry Of Defence 

43/46, Garden Reach Road, Kolkata – 700 024. Phone : 2469 8100 –14 (PBX), 2469 8128 

Fax : 24698150/2020 <> E-mail: Sharma.prabeenkumar@grse.co.in<> Homepage:  
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
Tender No.: NCM/PKS/SVL/ST/ MODULAR ACCOMODATION/ET-1941 

 

1. Offers are invited from reputed manufacturers in two bid system through E- 
Procurement mode for Supplying of item: Growth of Work for Modular Accommodation 
of GRSE Yard No. 3025-3028 (SVL Project), as per enclosed specification & scope. 

 
 

2. Current requirement is as mentioned in the tender, as per enclosed specification & 
scope. 

3. Nature of Tender : Single tender  

4. Technical Specification & Scope of Supply :    As per Annexure - II enclosed. 

5. Other Commercial Terms : As per Annexure–I & VI enclosed 

6. Delivery/ Shipment : Earliest / staggered as per Annex-A. 
7. Tender can be down loaded from web sites www.grse.nic.in and www.tenders.gov.in. 
8. Tender / Bid formats are to be downloaded from our e-portal “https://eprocuregrse.co.in” 

and Offers in filled-in formats are to be uploaded using Digital Signature Certificate (DSC). 

9. GRSE reserve the right to cancel the tender or any group of items at any stage, if 
any such situation arise in future. 

10. Whether GRSE will open the tender as per schedule or extend the offer submission 
due date is completely under purview of GRSE. 

11. GRSE reserve the right to negotiate the price with L-1 bidder, as per existing procedure 
of GRSE. 

 
 

 
 
 

Enclosure List: 

Sr. Manager (Materials-NCM) 

M/s. Garden Reach Shipbuilders & Engineers Limited, 

43/46, Garden Reach Road, 

Kolkata-700 024 (INDIA) 

Annexure – I : Instructions to Bidders/ Special terms and Condition of NIT. 
1. Annexure – II : Scope of Supply, Technical Specifications & Drawings. 

2. Annexure – III : GRSE Indigenisation Policy 

3. Annexure – IV : Undertaking/ Declaration, To Be Furnished 

4. Annexure – V : Bank Guarantee Formats & Shipping Instructions. 
5. Annexure – VI : Standard Terms & Conditions (INDIGENOUS vendors) 

6. Annexure – VIII: Format for INTEGRITY PACT 

7. Annexure –IX : Standard Terms & Conditions (B&D Spares) 
8. Annexure- XX: Form for Bid Security Declaration 

 

mailto:Sharma.prabeenkumar@grse.co.in


 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNEXURE: I 
 



 

ANNEXURE: I 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS / SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITION OF NIT 
 

Item : Growth of Work for Modular Accommodation of GRSE Yard No. 3025-3028 (SVL Project) 

Indent No. : 1000046612 dtd:23.03.2023, 1000046530-31 dtd: 16.03.2023, 1000046532 dtd: 17.03.2023 

Sl. 

No. 

Terms and Conditions of GRSE tender (Acceptance of firm to be 

filled and uploaded (Duly 
Signed and stamped) in the 

their techno-commercial 

offer using following option) 
1. Accepted  

2. Not accepted  
3. Deviated  

1.  Scope of supply & Service: Growth of Work for Modular Accommodation of GRSE Yard No. 3025-3028 (SVL Project) 

as mentioned below). The present requirement is for GRSE yard no. 3025-3028 (SVL Project) as mentioned in the technical bid 
(annexure-a). 
 

Sl. No.  SOTR No. / Drawing No.  
1 1. Supply to conform SOR No. GT641000002. 

3. Product inspection: 

All items will be inspected & approved at manufacturer’s works by M/s Solas 

Marine’s Quality Control Dept. as per approved QAP. Immediately on receipt of 

order, M/s Solas Marine will forward QAP to GRSE for approval. All bought out 

items are to be offered for inspection along with test certificates. 

Inspection certificate of all the items along with weighed weight are to be 

forwarded with the material. The test certificates for all the items which 

will be tested are also to be furnished. Receipt inspection will be done by 

GRSE. 
 

- Firm is to quote all line items as L-1 determination is on Totality basis. 
- In case firm participate in and if Price of any line item is found zero, then it will be considered that item will 

be delivered at Zero Price and price of the same line item is included in the other line item. 

 

 
 

 

2.  Contact: Bidders may contact following with Tender no and Indent no. (Indent No. 1000046612 dtd:23.03.2023, 1000046530-31 
dtd: 16.03.2023, 1000046532 dtd: 17.03.2023). 
 

(a) For Technical clarifications, if any, with Mr Nelapati Ashish, Mgr CDO, at Email: Nelapati.Ashish@grse.co.in,   

(b) For commercial quarries if any, with Mr P.K. Sharma, Sr. Manager (NCM) at Sharma.PrabeenKumar@grse.co.in; Mr B. Karamakar, 
DGM (NCM-HULL) at Karmakar.Bhaskar@grse.co.in 

 

3.  Tender fee and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): Tender fee: Not applicable & EMD: Not applicable   

4.  Delivery Schedule: Delivery period of the item shall be as mentioned below.  
 

Sl. 

No
.  

Yard No. Required delivery at destination 

(destination: GRSE, Kolkata) 

Service Location  

1.  3025-3028 Within 02-03 month from date of approval of 
QAP/Drawing. Drawing is to be submitted within 
15 days from P.O.. QAP is to be submitted within 

As and when required at following location  
3025-3026 : GRSE, Kolkata 
3027-3028: GRSE, Kolkata/ Kattupalli,Chennai 

 

mailto:Sharma.PrabeenKumar@grse.co.in
mailto:Karmakar.Bhaskar@grse.co.in


 

Sl. 

No. 

Terms and Conditions of GRSE tender (Acceptance of firm to be 

filled and uploaded (Duly 
Signed and stamped) in the 

their techno-commercial 

offer using following option) 
1. Accepted  

2. Not accepted  
3. Deviated  

15 days from P.O. / Drawing approval (in case 
drawing approval is required for submission of 
QAP, as per SOTR). 

 

 

Note: 

a) Delivery time line for each ships is to be complied by the firm. GRSE will accept the material before the schedule delivery 

date.  
b) Before supply of materials, firm to approach GRSE with consignment details (like weight, volume, No. of packing etc.) 03 

days prior to delivery plan, based on the consignment volume GRSE will intimate the store number for delivery of the items. 

5.  Inspection Authority:  Pre despatch inspection: will be as mentioned below 
All items will be inspected & approved at manufacturer’s works by M/s Solas Marine’s Quality Control Dept. 

as per approved QAP. Immediately on receipt of order, M/s Solas Marine will forward QAP to GRSE for 

approval. All bought out items are to be offered for inspection along with test certificates. Inspection 

certificate of all the items along with weighed weight are to be forwarded with the material. The test 

certificates for all the items which will be tested are also to be furnished. Receipt inspection will be 

done by GRSE. 

 

6.  Bids Evaluation Methodology & Criterion: L1 bidder shall be determined based on FOR destination place (destination as 

mentioned in annexure-A of the tender, technical Bid), on Total Line item price, Packing and Forwarding charges and freight and 
Insurance charges on totality basis taking all item together.  

 

7.  Liquidated Damage (L.D): In the event of delay in supply beyond the contractual delivery period, Liquidated Damages will be 

imposed @ ½% per week or part thereof, subject to a maximum of 5% of the undelivered portion of the order of the delayed 
part. The liquidated damage would be deducted from the invoice of supplier / vendor at the time of release of the payment.  

 

8.  Gem Seller ID: It shall be mandatory for Sellers providing Goods & Services to central government organizations to be registered 

on GeM and obtain an unique Seller ID at the time of placement of order / acceptance of contract. This ID shall be incorporated in 

every supply order / contract / agreement / purchase order by all central government organizations. 

 

9.  All terms and Conditions of P.O. No. 6700003361-64 dtd: 22.03.2021 (other than mentioned above) shall be applicable for the 

subject tender for Growth of Work for Modular Accommodation of GRSE Yard No. 3025-3028 (SVL Project). 

 

10.  Validity of Offer: Offer is valid for 180 days from the date of tender opening. However, offer for B&D spares (where applicable) 
is valid for 20 months from tender opening date. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Followings are to be submitted in bidder’s letter head 

Acceptance for terms and Condition of NIT 
 

Item : Growth of Work for Modular Accommodation of GRSE Yard No. 3025-3028 (SVL Project) 

Indent No. : 1000046612 dtd:23.03.2023, 1000046530-31 dtd: 16.03.2023, 1000046532 dtd: 17.03.2023 

Sl. 

No. 

Terms and Conditions of GRSE tender (Acceptance of firm to be 

filled and uploaded (Duly 
Signed and stamped) in the 

their techno-commercial 
offer using following option) 

1. Accepted  

2. Not accepted  
3. Deviated  

1.  Scope of supply & Service: Growth of Work for Modular Accommodation of GRSE Yard No. 3025-3028 (SVL Project) 

as mentioned below). The present requirement is for GRSE yard no. 3025-3028 (SVL Project) as mentioned in the technical bid 
(annexure-a). 
 

Sl. No.  SOTR No. / Drawing No.  
1 1. Supply to conform SOR No. GT641000002. 

3. Product inspection: 

All items will be inspected & approved at manufacturer’s works by M/s Solas 

Marine’s Quality Control Dept. as per approved QAP. Immediately on receipt of 

order, M/s Solas Marine will forward QAP to GRSE for approval. All bought out 

items are to be offered for inspection along with test certificates. 

Inspection certificate of all the items along with weighed weight are to be 

forwarded with the material. The test certificates for all the items which 

will be tested are also to be furnished. Receipt inspection will be done by 

GRSE. 
 

- Firm is to quote all line items as L-1 determination is on Totality basis. 

- In case firm participate in and if Price of any line item is found zero, then it will be considered that item will 

be delivered at Zero Price and price of the same line item is included in the other line item. 

 
 

 

 

2.  Contact: Bidders may contact following with Tender no and Indent no. (Indent No. 1000046612 dtd:23.03.2023, 1000046530-31 

dtd: 16.03.2023, 1000046532 dtd: 17.03.2023). 
 

(c) For Technical clarifications, if any, with Mr Nelapati Ashish, Mgr CDO, at Email: Nelapati.Ashish@grse.co.in,   

(d) For commercial quarries if any, with Mr P.K. Sharma, Sr. Manager (NCM) at Sharma.PrabeenKumar@grse.co.in; Mr B. Karamakar, 
DGM (NCM-HULL) at Karmakar.Bhaskar@grse.co.in 

 

3.  Tender fee and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): Tender fee: Not applicable & EMD: Not applicable   

4.  Delivery Schedule: Delivery period of the item shall be as mentioned below.  
 

Sl. 
No

.  

Yard No. Required delivery at destination 
(destination: GRSE, Kolkata) 

Service Location  

2.  3025-3028 Within 02-03 month from date of approval of 
QAP/Drawing. Drawing is to be submitted within 

As and when required at following location  
3025-3026 : GRSE, Kolkata 

 

mailto:Sharma.PrabeenKumar@grse.co.in
mailto:Karmakar.Bhaskar@grse.co.in


 

Sl. 

No. 

Terms and Conditions of GRSE tender (Acceptance of firm to be 

filled and uploaded (Duly 
Signed and stamped) in the 

their techno-commercial 

offer using following option) 
1. Accepted  

2. Not accepted  
3. Deviated  

15 days from P.O.. QAP is to be submitted within 
15 days from P.O. / Drawing approval (in case 
drawing approval is required for submission of 
QAP, as per SOTR). 

3027-3028: GRSE, Kolkata/ Kattupalli,Chennai 
 

 

Note: 
c) Delivery time line for each ships is to be complied by the firm. GRSE will accept the material before the schedule delivery 

date.  
d) Before supply of materials, firm to approach GRSE with consignment details (like weight, volume, No. of packing etc.) 03 

days prior to delivery plan, based on the consignment volume GRSE will intimate the store number for delivery of the items. 

5.  Inspection Authority:  Pre despatch inspection: will be as mentioned below 
All items will be inspected & approved at manufacturer’s works by M/s Solas Marine’s Quality Control Dept. 

as per approved QAP. Immediately on receipt of order, M/s Solas Marine will forward QAP to GRSE for 

approval. All bought out items are to be offered for inspection along with test certificates. Inspection 

certificate of all the items along with weighed weight are to be forwarded with the material. The test 

certificates for all the items which will be tested are also to be furnished. Receipt inspection will be 

done by GRSE. 

 

6.  Bids Evaluation Methodology & Criterion: L1 bidder shall be determined based on FOR destination place (destination as 

mentioned in annexure-A of the tender, technical Bid), on Total Line item price, Packing and Forwarding charges and freight and 
Insurance charges on totality basis taking all item together.  

 

7.  Liquidated Damage (L.D): In the event of delay in supply beyond the contractual delivery period, Liquidated Damages will be 

imposed @ ½% per week or part thereof, subject to a maximum of 5% of the undelivered portion of the order of the delayed 
part. The liquidated damage would be deducted from the invoice of supplier / vendor at the time of release of the payment.  

 

8.  Gem Seller ID: It shall be mandatory for Sellers providing Goods & Services to central government organizations to be registered 

on GeM and obtain an unique Seller ID at the time of placement of order / acceptance of contract. This ID shall be incorporated in 

every supply order / contract / agreement / purchase order by all central government organizations. 

 

9.  All terms and Conditions of P.O. No. 6700003361-64 dtd: 22.03.2021 (other than mentioned above) shall be applicable for the 
subject tender for Growth of Work for Modular Accommodation of GRSE Yard No. 3025-3028 (SVL Project). 

 

10.  Validity of Offer: Offer is valid for 180 days from the date of tender opening. However, offer for B&D spares (where applicable) 
is valid for 20 months from tender opening date. 

 

 
 
  



 

 

Registration Requirement (DPIIT) 
TO BE SUBMITTED IN BIDDRR’S LETTER HEAD 

 
I. Any bidder from a country which shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the 

bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. The Competent Authority for the purpose of registration shall 

be the Registration Committee constituted by the Department of Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT). 

II. “Bidder” (including the term ‘tenderer’, ‘consultant’ or ‘service provider’ in certain contexts) means any person or firm or 

company, including any member of a consortium or joint venture (that is an association of several persons, or firms or 

companies), every artificial juridical person not falling in any of the descriptions of bidders stated hereinbefore, including 

any agency branch or office controlled by such person, participating in a procurement process. 

III. “Bidder from a country which shares a land border with India” for the purpose of this order means:- 

a. An entity incorporated, established or registered in such a country; or  

b. A subsidiary of an entity incorporated, established or registered in such a country; or 

c. An entity substantially controlled through entities incorporated, established or registered in such a country; or 

d. An entity whose beneficial owner is situated in such a country; or 

e. An Indian (or other) agent of such an entity; or 

f. A natural person who is a citizen of such a country; or 

g. A consortium or joint venture where any member of the consortium or joint venture falls under any of the above. 

IV. The beneficial owner for the purpose of (iii) above will be as under: 

1. In case of a company or Limited Liability Partnership, the beneficial owner is the natural person(s), who, whether 

acting alone or together, or through one or more juridical person, has a controlling ownership interest or who exercises 

control through other means. 

Explanation – 
a. “Controlling ownership interest” means ownership of or entitlement to more than twenty-five per cent. of shares 

or capital or profits of the company; 

b. “Control” shall include the right to appoint majority of the directors or to control the management or policy 

decisions including by virtue of their shareholding or management rights or shareholders agreements or voting 

agreements; 

2. In case of a partnership firm, the beneficial owner is the natural person(s) who, whether acting alone or together, or 

through one or more juridical person, has ownership of entitlement to more than  fifteen percent of capital or profits 

of the partnership; 

3. In case of an unincorporated association or body of individuals, the beneficial owner is the natural person(s), who, 

whether acting alone or together or through one or more juridical person, has ownership of or entitlement to more 

than fifteen percent of the property or capital or profits of such association or body of individuals; 

4. Where no natural person is identified under (1) or (2) or (3) above, the beneficial owner  is the relevant natural person 

who holds the position of senior managing official; 

5. In case of a trust, the identification of beneficial owner(s) shall include identification of the author of the trust, the 

trustee, the beneficiaries with fifteen percent or more interest in the trust and any other natural person exercising 

ultimate effective control over the trust through a chain of control or ownership. 

 
V. An agent is a person employed to do any act for another, or to represent another in dealings with third person. 

VI. The successful bidder shall not be allowed to sub-contract works to any contractor from a country which shares 

a land border with India unless such contractor is registered with the Competent Authority. 

VII. All Bidders must submit Certificate in their letterhead as per following format. If the Bidder is registered with 

Competent Authority, the Registration Certificate along with the Certificate in following format is to be submitted in their 

techno-commercial (Part-I) bid.  The Registration Certificate shall be valid at the time of submission of bids and at the 

time of acceptance of bids. 

Certificate in Letterhead of Bidder: 
 
“I have read the clause regarding restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border 

with India; I certify that this bidder is not from such a country or; if from such a country, has been registered with 
the Competent Authority. I hereby certify that this bidder is not from such a country and is eligible to be 
considered.” 

 


